





Minerals and Waste Joint Plan

Ref: MWJP/MM/July2021

Dear Sir/Madam,

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

Schedule of Main Modifications

You were previously notified about the submission of the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan, prepared by North Yorkshire County Council, City of York Council and North York Moors National Park Authority, to the Secretary of State for independent examination. Elizabeth Ord LLB (Hons) LLM MA DipTUS was appointed as the Planning Inspector to undertake the Examination and public hearings were held between 27th February and 13th April 2018, and 24th and 25th January 2019.

Through the Examination several policies and supporting text in the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan have been identified where a Main Modification is required to address concerns identified by the Inspector or other representations to the Joint Plan, or to reflect changes in evidence or national planning policy and a schedule has been prepared for consultation. The Main Modification consultation will start on **Wednesday 21st July 2021** and close at **5pm** on **Wednesday 15th September 2021**.

Key documents are available for inspection at https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/planning-and-conservation/ <a href="planning-policy/planning-policy-minerals-and-waste-joint-plan

Documents which are available to view are;

- Schedule of Main Modifications July 2021;
- Schedule of Additional Changes July 2021;
- Sustainability Appraisal Post Adoption Statement November 2020;
- Habitat Regulations Assessment Addendum November 2019;
- Appropriate Assessment of additional Joint Plan Sites added following MWJP Hearings November 2020:
- SFRA Volume I, Data Review Document June 2018;
- SFRA Volume II, Sequential Test Results June 2018;
- Policies Map November 2020.

Representations should **ONLY** refer to the Schedule of Main Modifications, Sustainability Appraisal or the Habitat Regulations Assessment, not the Schedule of Additional Changes. A response form is available on the website for any representations you may have.

All previous documents and evidence reports which underpin the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan can be viewed online at https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/planning-and-conservation/planning-policy-minerals-and-waste-joint-plan/minerals-and-waste-joint-plan-examination

The Examination is a continuous process running from the date of submission through to the receipt of the appointed Planning Inspector's Report. The representations provided relating to the Schedule of Main Modifications consultation will be considered by the Inspector while she is writing her report.

Any future correspondence regarding the Examination of the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan will be provided by the appointed Programme Officer, therefore, any personal contact details held in relation to the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan will be passed to the Programme Officer to enable this to occur. The details will only be used in relation to the Examination of the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan. If you do not wish to be informed about the progression of the Examination please contact us at

Minerals and Waste Joint Plan, Planning Services, North Yorkshire County Council, County Hall, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL7 8AH

Tel: 01609 780780 Email: mwjointplan@northyorks.gov.uk

<u>mwjointplan@northyorks.gov.uk</u> or by post to Minerals and Waste Joint Plan Team, Planning Services, North Yorkshire County Council, County Hall, Racecourse Lane, Northallerton, North Yorkshire DL7 8AH.

Any further information and updates during the Examination process will be published on the website at https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/planning-and-conservation/planning-policy/planning-policy-minerals-and-waste/minerals-and-waste-joint-plan-examination Please direct any queries relating directly to the Examination to the Programme Officer carmel.edwards@northyorks.gov.uk or by post Programme Officer, c/o Planning Services, North Yorkshire County Council, County Hall, Racecourse Lane, Northallerton, North Yorkshire DL7 8AH. Yours faithfully

Head of Planning Services North Yorkshire County Council

On behalf of: City of York Council - Alison Cooke - 01904 552255

North York Moors National Park Authority - Clair Shields - 01439 772700

North Yorkshire County Council - Minerals and Waste Policy - 01609 780780